SECTION IVA ITEM NO.31 COURT NO.6

> SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC 412/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/08/2014 in WP No. 203557/2014 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Gulbarga)

SM AUTO ENGINEERING PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AUTO DRIVERS WELFARE ASSOCIATION(REGD) & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

Date : 16/01/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.

> Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Shriraj Dhruv, Adv. Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv. Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR Mr. Pratyush Panjwani, Adv. Mr.

Neeha Nagpal, Adv. Ms.

Mukul Rohatgi, A.G. For Respondent(s) Mr.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv. D.S. Mahra, AOR Mr. Ms. Madhavi Divan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Signature Not Verified

Permission to file the special leave petition is

Digitally signed by Chetan Kumar Date: 2015.01.16 16:39:56 IST Reason:

granted.

Delay condoned.

SLP CC 412/15

2

Issue notice.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, learned counsel, assisting Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, learned Attorney General for India, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.3 and 4.

Let a copy of the petition be served on Mr. V.N.

Raghupathy, learned Standing Counsel for the State o Karnataka.

As far as the respondent Nos.1, 2 and 5, ar

concerned, let notice be served Dasti. In addition to Dasti, permission is granted to the petitioners to serve the notice on the aforesaid respondents through their counsel appearing in the High Court.

Counter affidavit, if any, by the respondent Nos.3 and 4, be filed within two weeks hence.

Let the matter be listed on 10th March, 2015.

As an interim measure, it is directed that there shall be stay of operation of the impugned order dated 25th August, 2014, till the next date of hearing. There shall also be stay of further proceedings in W.P.(C) No.203557 of 2014 (MV), till the next date of hearing.

(Chetan Kumar) Court Master (H.S. Parasher)
Court Master