ITEM NO.13+58

SUPREMECOURTOF

INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

COURT NO.6

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC 2108/2015

No(s).

SECTION XIIA

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/10/2014 in WPMP No.37243/2014 and WA No. 29817/2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad For the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh)

S.M. AUTO ENGINEERIONG PVT. LTD. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VENKATA TRIVENI PRASAD GANAPATHIRAJU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

WITH

SLP (C).... CC No.3138/2015

(With Appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and interim relief and office report.

SLP (C).... CC No.3023/2015

(with appln. (s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

 $\mathtt{SLP} \ (\mathtt{C}) \ldots \ldots \ \mathtt{CC} \ \mathtt{No.3141/2015}$

(with appln. (s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

Date: 13/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shiraj Dhru, Adv.

Ms. Neeha Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, Sr. Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Gulshan Kumar Arora

Date: 2015.02.18 16:30:20 IST

Reason:

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant A. Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tripurari Ray, Adv.

Mms. Rohini Musa, Adv.

Mr. Rajinder Singh, Adv.

2

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tripurari Ray, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Billowria, Adv.

Mr. Rajinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Delay condoned.

Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted.

Issue notice.

Mr. Dushyant Dave, learned senior counsel along with Mr. Vishnu Sharma, learned counsel has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no.1. He undertakes to file the counter affidavit within a week hence. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within a week therefrom. As far as respondent nos.2 and 3 are concerned, let notice be issued and be served dasti. In addition, copy be served on the office of the learned Attorney General for India through the Central Agency. As far as respondent no.4 is concerned, let a copy of the petitions be served on Mr. Udayasagar, learned counsel who ordinarily appears for the State of Telengana.

The matter be listed along with SLP (C).... CC No.412/2015 on 10.03.2015.

The interim order passed on 16.01.2015 in SLP (C).... CC No.412/2015 shall enure to the benefit of the petitioner till the next date of hearing. It is hereby made clear that no adjournment will be granted to any of the parties. If any adjournment is sought by the petitioners, the stay order granted by us shall stand vacated. Needless to emphasise, if eventually the petitioners do not succeed, they shall not claim any equity on the basis of order of stay granted by this Court.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) Court Master (H.S. Parasher)
 Court Master

3

ITEM NO.13+58

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC No(s). 2108/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/10/2014 in WPMP No.37243/2014 and WA No. 29817/2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad For the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh)

S.M. AUTO ENGINEERIONG PVT. LTD. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VENKATA TRIVENI PRASAD GANAPATHIRAJU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

WTTH

SLP (C).... CC No.3138/2015

(With Appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and interim relief and office report.

SLP (C).... CC No.3023/2015

(with appln. (s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

SLP (C).... CC No.3141/2015

(with appln. (s) for permission to file SLP and office report)

Date: 13/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

```
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT
```

For Petitioner(s) Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv. Mr.

Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv. Mr. Shiraj Dhru, Adv. Mr.

Neeha Nagpal, Adv. ${\tt Ms.}$ E. C. Agrawala, Adv. Mr.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv. Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant A. Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tripurari Ray, Adv. Mms. Rohini Musa, Adv. Mr. Rajinder Singh, Adv. Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hear UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay condoned.

Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted.

Issue notice.

Mr. Dushyant Dave, learned senior counsel along with Mr. Vishnu Sharma, learned counsel has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no.1. He undertakes to file the counter affidavit within a week hence. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within a week therefrom. As far as respondent nos.2 and 3 are concerned, let notice be issued and be served dasti. In addition, copy be served on the office of the learned Attorney General for India through the Central Agency. As far as respondent no.4 is concerned, let a copy of the petitions be served on Mr. Udayasagar, learned counsel who ordinarily appears for the State of Telengana.

The matter be listed along with SLP (C)..... CC No.412/2015 on 10.03.2015.

The interim order passed on 16.01.2015 in SLP (C).... CC No.412/2015 shall enure to the benefit of the petitioner till the next date of hearing. It is hereby made clear that no adjournment will be granted to any of the parties. If any adjournment is sought by the petitioners, the stay order granted by us shall stand vacated. Needless to emphasise, if eventually the petitioners do not succeed, they shall not claim any equity on the basis of order of stay granted by this Court.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) Court Master

(H.S. Parasher) Court Master