## <u>COURT NO. 5</u> ITEM NO. 2

SEC.IVA

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 1864 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for recall of orders dated 16.1.2015)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for permission to file Additional Documents)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5** 

(Application for directions)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

Auto Engineering Private Ltd. & Anr.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS -

Auto Drivers Welfare Association (Regd) & Ors.

...RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.03.2015 with an office report dated 09.03.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"List on 22.04.2015.

The learned counsel appearing for the parties are requested to file their propositions of law on the date of hearing so that it will be convenient to appreciate their contentions.

The interim order shall remain in force till the next date of hearing."

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed vakalat/appearacne on behalf of respondent No.6 but has not filed counter affidavit. Ms.Rachana Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalat/appearacne and has on 17.04.2015 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 5 and the same is being circulated with this office report.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate has accepted notice on behalf respondent Nos. 3 and 4 vide Court's Order dated 16.01.2015 but he has not filed vakalat/appearance and counter affidavit so far.

-2-

It is further submitted that Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Advocate has on 16.04.2015 filed an application for direction (I.A. No. 5) on behalf of respondent No. 1 & 2 and the same is being circulated with this office report.

It is further submitted that Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Advocate has on 16.04.2015 filed an application for permission to file additional documents(I.A. No. 6) with additional documents (VOL III & IV) on behalf of respondent No. 1 & 2 and the same is also being circulated with this office report.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. E.C. Agarwala, Advocate for the petitioner has on 21.04.2015 filed counter affidavit on behalf of petitioners to the I.A. filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 with the leave of the Hon'ble Court and the same is also being circulated with this report.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 21<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. E. C. Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Gupta, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR