1

ITEM NO.19

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

COURT NO.5

SECTION IVA

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.1864/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/08/2014 in WP No. 203557/2014 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Gulbarga)

SM AUTO ENGINEERING PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

AUTO DRIVERS WELFARE ASSOCIATION(REGD) & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for directions and permission to file additional documents and recalling the court's order and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC 3086/2015 (With Office Report) S.L.P.(C) No.5641/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and Interim Relief and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C) No.5639/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C) No.5642/2015

(With Office Report)

S.L.P.(C) No.7369-7370/2015

(With Office Report)

T.P.(C) No.341-349/2015

(With appln.(s) for intervention and appln.(s) for intervention and appln.(s) for permission to appear and argue in person and appln.(s) for stay and appln.(s) for permission to intervene by the applicant above-named and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C) No. 5638/2015

(With Office Report)

S.L.P.(C) No. 5176-5177/2015

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

T.C.(C) No.70/2015

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

T.C.(C) No.68/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and Signature Not Verified

Interim Relief and Office Report)
Digitally signed by

Chetan Kumar

Date: 2015.10.13

T.C.(C) No.69/2015

17:30:27 IST

Reason:

(With appln.(s) for bringing on record the additional facts and appln.(s) for intervention and Interim Relief and Office Report) T.C.(C) No. 72/2015

SLP(C) 1864/15

2

(With appln.(s) for bringing on record the additional facts and appln.(s) for intervention and Interim Relief and Office Report)

```
T.C.(C) No.71/2015
(With appln.(s) for bringing on record the additional facts and
appln.(s) for intervention and Interim Relief and Office Report)
T.C.(C) No.73/2015
(With appln.(s) for bringing on record the additional facts and
appln.(s) for intervention and Interim Relief and Office Report)
T.C.(C) No.105/2015
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)
Date: 13/10/2015 These matters were called on for hearing today.
CORAM :
                 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
                 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT
For Petitioner(s)
                     Dr.
                           A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
                     Mr.
                           Shyam Divan, Sr. adv.
                           Shriraj Dhruv, Adv.
                     Mr.
                     Mr.
                           Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
                     Mr.
                           E. C. Agrawala, AOR
                     Mr.
                           Vivek Jain, Adv.
                     Mr.
                           Abhinav Agarwal, Adv.
                           Neeha Nagpal, Adv.
                     Ms.
                     Mr.
                           Gopal Subramanium, Sr. Adv.
                     Mr.
                           Tripurari Ray, Adv.
                           Rohit Singh, Adv.
                     Mr.
                     Mr.
```

Vishnu Sharma, AOR

C.A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv. Mr. Tripurari Ray, Adv. Rajinder Singh, Adv. Mr.

Vishnu Sharma, AOR Mr.

SLP CC 3086/15 Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv. Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Kirti Mishra, Adv. Dr. (Mrs. ) Vipin Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Rachna Gupta, AOR Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv. Mr. Anurag Gupta, Adv.

SLP(C) 1864/15

3

Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Adv. Mr. Suresh Sharma, Adv. Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, AOR

Nishesh Sharma, Adv. Dr. Ajay Sharma, Adv. Mr. Binu Tamta, Adv. Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv. Ms. Mr. Rajiv Singh, Adv. D. S. Mahra, AOR Mr.

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.

Ms. R. Shase, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Gyan Prakash, Intervenor-in-person

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

It is accepted at the Bar that the Transferred Case (Civil) No.72 of 2015, is the lead matter in this batch of matters and the pleadings are complete.

At this juncture, it is submitted by Mr. Gopa

Subramonium, Mr. Mohan Parasaran and Mr. C.A. Sundaram, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners that they may be permitted to file a comprehensive affidavit covering all angles.

SLP(C) 1864/15

4

Let the said affidavit be filed by 4th November, 2015. Reply, if any, be filed by the petitioners, as well as by the Union of India by 18th November, 2015.

Automobile Research Association of India (ARAI), the respondent No.3 in T.C.(C) No.72 of 2015, shall also file a comprehensive affidavit within four weeks hence.

We may hasten to clarify that the counter affidavits filed either in the special leave petitions or in the transferred cases, shall be taken into consideration while adjudicating the Transferred Case (Civil) No.72 of 2015.

Let the matter be set out for final disposal on 2nd December, 2015.

It is hereby made clear that no adjournment shall be granted on that day on any score.

The interim order passed on the earlier occasion shall remain in force till the next date of hearing.

(Chetan Kumar) Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master