Listed on 9.12.2015 Court No.: 4 Item No.:

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 5176-5177 AND 7369-7370 OF 2015

Hema Engineering Industries Ltd. Etc. ... Petitioners

Versus

Union of India & Ors. Etc.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed with main matter i.e. SLP(C)CC...Nos. 18614-18615 of 2015 before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd December, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Let these matters be listed for final disposal on 9_{th} December, 2015. The Registry is directed to list the matters at the top of the list.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

S.L.P.(C) No.1864/2015 and connected matters

The interim order passed on the earlier occasion shall remain in force until further orders."

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 5176-5177 OF 2015

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Mr. T. Harish Kumar, counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit.

2/_

further submitted that there are Ιt is six respondents. Respondent no. 3 is represented by Ms. Rachna Gupta, Advocate and she has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper books. Respondent nos. 5 and 6 are represented by Mr. Rauf Rahim, Advocate. In respect of respondent nos. 1, 2 4 neither A. D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notices have been received so far.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 7369-7370 OF 2015

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Mr. E.C. Agrawala, counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit.

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Respondent nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Mr. Rauf Rahim, Advocate. Respondent No. 4 is represented by Mr. B.Balaji, Advocate. Respondent no. 5 is represented by Ms. Rachna Gupta, Advocate and she has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper books. In respect of respondent nos. 3 and 6, neither A. D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notices have been received so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service with regard to serve the copies of Special Leave Petition on Mr. D. S. Mahra and Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Advocates on behalf of respondent nos. 3 and 6 respectively but no vakalatnama and appearance has been filed so far. ...3/-

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

-3-

Dated this the 8th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Advocate Ms. Rachna Gupta, Advocate Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk