ITEM NO.12 COURT NO.1 SECTION XIV

> SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)....CC No(s). 18614-18615/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26/06/2015in PIL No. 38/2015 26/06/2015 in PIL No. 42/2015 passed by the High Court Of Gauhati)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

RITA DAS MOZUMDAR & ORS. & ETC. ETC

Respondent(s)

I.A. 1-2/2015(with c/delay in filing SLP and I.A. No. 5 appln. for permission to appear and argue in person)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 3086/2015 (With Office Report)

I.A. No. 5 of 2015 in SLP(C) No. 5641/2015 (With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5639/2015 (With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5642/2015 (With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 7369-7370/2015 (With Office Report)

T.P.(C) No. 341-349/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to intervention and permission to intervene by the applicant above-mentioned and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5638/2015 (With Office Report) Signature Not Verified

SLP(C) No. 5176-5177/2015

Digitally signed by Mahabir Singh Date: 2016.02.23

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

11:03:56 IST

Reason:

T.C.(C) No. 70/2015 (With Interim Relief and Office Report)

T.C.(C) No. 68/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and

```
www.ecourtsindia.
```

```
Interim Relief and Office Report)
```

T.C.(C) No. 69/2015

(With appln.(s) for intervention and appln.(s) for bringing on record the additional facts )

T.C.(C) No. 72/2015

(With appln.(s) for intervention and appln.(s) for intervention and appln.(s) for bringing on record the additional facts )  $\frac{1}{2}$ 

T.C.(C) No. 71/2015

(With appln.(s) for intervention and appln.(s) for bringing on record the additional facts )

T.C.(C) No. 73/2015

(With appln.(s) for intervention and appln.(s) for bringing on record the additional facts and Interim Relief and Office Report)

T.C.(C) No. 105/2015

I.A. Nos 3, 4 and 5 of 2015 in SLP(C) No. 1864/2015 (With appln.(s) for directions and permission to file addl documents and recalling the court's order and and Office Report)

Date: 22/02/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s)

- Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, AG,
- MS. Pinky Anand, ASG,
- Ms. Vibha Dutta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
- Mr. Nishesh Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. M.P.Gupta, Adv.
- Ms. Meenakshi Grover, Adv.
- Ms. Ajay Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Pankaj Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. S.S.Rawat, Adv.
- Ms. Kritika Sachdeva, Adv.
- Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.
- Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Tripurari Ray, Adv.
- Mr. B.S.Billowaria, Adv.
- Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.
- Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

3

Mr. P.Chidambaram, Sr. Adv.

Dr. A.M.Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr.Shiraj Dhruv, Adv.

Mr.Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Jain, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

MS. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.J.Amith, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Kumar, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. C.A.Sundram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. K.V.Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.

MS. Rohini Musa, Adv.

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

K.K.Venugopal, Sr. Adv. Mr. Mr. Mohan Parasaran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C.S.Ashri, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Khushal Singh, Adv.

Gopal Subramaanium, Sr. Adv.

Tripurari Ray, Adv. Mr. B.S.Billiwria, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Rachna Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anil Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Prakash Pandey, Adv.

Mr. S.Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. V.N.Raghupathy, Adv.

Ms. Madhvi Divan, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.

Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mr. B.Balaji, Adv.

Mr. Muthivel Palani, Adv.

Ms. Rita Das Mozumdar, Respondent-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Learned counsel for the parties submit that the pleadings

are complete. Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, learned Attorney General submits

that the relevant files referred to in our Order dated 09.12.2015

shall be made available to the Court for perusal as and when the

matters are listed for hearing. Learned counsel for the

petitioners submit that apart from other documents which the Union

of India record and the files that has placed on have been

summoned, the Government is directed to produce Tyagi Committee's

summoned, the Government is directed to produce Tyagi Comm.
report regarding frontal crash in relation to quadricycle.
Rohatgi to secure the relevant report also

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.

Mr.

also for perusal of the

court.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Post on 05.04.2016 along with all connected matters.

(Shashi Sareen) AR-cum-PS

(Veena Khera) Court Master