Listed On: 12.07.2016 Before Court No. 1 Item No. 41

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CC NO. 18614-18615/2015

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. /2015

## INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos.1-2 (Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

Union of India & Anr..

... Petitioners

Versus

Rita Das Mazumdar & Ors.

... Respondents

## OFFICE REPORT

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 05.04.2016 alongwith connected matters (relates to Section- XIV, XIIA, XII, XVIA, IVA & IV), when the Court was pleased to pass inter-alia the following order:-

Mr. Rohatgi shall file attested true copies submitted by Dinesh Tyagi and Ambuj Sharma within one week from today.

The Registrar (Judicial shal also examine the copies of the two reports to which we have made reference hereinabove and submit a report as to whether the same have been filed by the Auto Drivers Welfare Association and others, the person who has sworn affidavit in support of the application under which the said reports have been filed as also the nature and the extent of variance/discrepancy between the two documents. Needful shall be done by the Registrar (Judicial) before the next date of hearing.

Post after six weeks."

It is submitted that as directed above, counsel for the petitioners has filed attested copies of Report in connected matter i.e. T.C.(C) No. 72/2015 and the said matter relates to Section XVIA.

It is further submitted that respondent No. 1 in person in SLP(C) No. 18614/2015 has been informed telephonically regarding date of listing of the matters on 12.07.2016 but she expressed her inability to attend the Court due to illness.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11th DAY OF JULY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, Adv.

Ms. Rita Das Mozumdar,

Respondent No. 1 in person  $\,$ 

in SLP(C) No. 18614/2015

P-2/Avi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR